  PRV-1DA
   Pilot operated pressure relief valve
 various designs up to 400 l/min
  Subject to Changes Versions: PRV-1PI_00_01D 1/6
we engineer your progress
Table of Content
1  Product Details ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 2
1.1  Application ............................................................................................................................................................................................. 2

Power supply plug  AMP Junior Timer Plug
3 Ordering Information
3.1 Type Code
PRV  1DA  CA        152  N
00  01  02 03 04 05  06 07
00 Product group Pressure relief valves PRV
01 Variant Pilot operated 1DA
02 Port / Case Cartridge CA
03 Input flow rate Qmax.
2 l/min 2
5 l/min  (only at electrically adjustable version ELE007, 7–33bar) 5
04 Max.permissible pressure
Pmax.
420bar (adjustable range -420bar) 420
50bar (adjustable range 7 - 33bar) 50
05 Activation
manually adjustable 100-420bar e.g., preset 300bar
(consider adjustable range)
MAN300
electrically adjustable 120-420bar e.g., preset 120bar
(consider adjustable range)
ELE120
electrically adjustable 7-33bar e.g., preset 7bar
(consider adjustable range) ELE007
hydraulically adjustable 100-420bar
(VSt 6bar = 100bar, VSt 26bar= 420bar)
e.g., preset 100bar
(consider adjustable range) HYD100
06 Cavity WESSEL-cartridge cavity  8.00152 152
07 Seal NBR, temperature range  -25°C to +80°C N
XXX – fixed features      XXX – customer selectable features         available        not available
Further versions in the range of the above mentioned features are available on request.
  PRV-1DA
   Pilot operated pressure relief valve
 various designs up to 400 l/min
  Subject to Changes Versions: PRV-1PI_00_01D 4/6
we engineer your progress
4 Description of Characteristics in Accordance with Type Code
4.1 Characteristic 1 – Variant: 1DA – Directly actuated
Pilot operated pressure relief valve for small volume flows
4.2 Characteristic 2  - Port / Housing: CA - Cartridge
In the variant CA, the valve is delivered as a cartridge valve. The cavity has to be designed according to characteristic 6 (Cavity).
Designation Type Code Part No.
PRV -1DA –CA -2LPM –420BAR –MAN300 –8.00152 -NBR PRV –1DA –CA -2 -420 –MAN300 -152 -N 412.072.403.9
PRV -1DA –CA -2LPM –420BAR –ELE120 –8.00152 -NBR PRV –1DA –CA -2 -420 –ELE120 -152 -N 412.072.406.9
PRV -1DA –CA -2LPM –420BAR –ELE007 –8.00152 -NBR PRV –1DA –CA -2 -420 –ELE007 -152 -N 412.072.418.9
PRV -1DA –CA -5LPM –50BAR  –HYD100 –8.00152 -NBR PRV –1DA –CA -5 -50 –HYD100 -152 -N 412.072.404.9
4.3 Characteristic 3 - Input flow rate
 2 l/min
 5 l/min at electrically adjustable 7 – 33bar. This variant has a larger seat diameter, therefore  the pressure is reduced while increasing
the maximum flow.
4.4 Characteristic 4 - Maximum permissible pressure
The maximum allowable pressure results from the spring.
 420bar (range of 100 - 420bar)
 50bar   (range of 7 - 33bar)
  PRV-1DA
   Pilot operated pressure relief valve
 various designs up to 400 l/min
  Subject to Changes Versions: PRV-1PI_00_01D 5/6
we engineer your progress
4.5 Characteristic 5 - Activation
Pressure setting mechanical MAN300
CAUTION: No not unscrew adjustment bolt
further than 43mm from the housing.
hydraulic HYD100 (100 – 420bar)
The hydraulic version of the valve has an M16x1.5 connec-
tion. If an external pilot pressure is applied to the valve, the
setting value for the pressure cut-off valve increases accord-
ing to the characteristic on the right
elektric ELE100 (100 – 420bar)
With the electrically proportional design ELE100 the basic setting of the valve can be
changed by energizing the magnet. The characteristic corresponds to the graphic on the
right.
The magnet has a junior timer connector.
elektric ELE007 (7 – 33bar)
In the case of the electrically proportional design ELE007, the basic setting of the valve can
be changed by energizing the magnet. The characteristic corresponds to the graphic on the
right. This design is used for influencing or adjusting piloting circuits.
The magnet has a junior timer connector.
4.6 Characteristic 6 - Cavity: 0152
The pilot-operated pressure relief valve is a cartridge device and is screwed into a
stepped bore.
WESSEL-HYDRAULIK cavity 8.00152
4.7 Characteristic 7 – Seal: N - NBR
NBR, temperature range  -25°C bis +80°C
  PRV-1DA
   Pilot operated pressure relief valve
 various designs up to 400 l/min
  Subject to Changes Versions: PRV-1PI_00_01D 6/6
we engineer your progress
5 Installation
5.1 General Information
 Observe all installation and safety information of the construction machine manufacturer.
 Only technically permitted changes are to be made on the construction machine.
 The user has to ensure that the device is suitable for the respective application.
 Application exclusively for the range of application specified by the manufacturer.
 Before installation or de-installation, the hydraulic system is to be depressurized.
 Settings are to be made by qualified personnel only.
 Opening is only to be performed with the approval of the manufacturer, otherwise the warranty is invali-dated.
5.2 Connection suggestion